Whippoorwill
5 variants tested. PHI LEB is the current
recommended path.
REPORT DATE 2026-06-29
DESIGN-PHASE BUILDING MODEL.
CONTENTS
2
CONTENTS

This table lists the envelope, window, wall, etc. inputs for each variant tested as part of this
investigation. Values from the recommended variant, PHI LEB, are highlighted.
DATATYPE CODE MIN
(+) NEW
ASSEMBLIES
(+)
WINDOWS
(+) EXG
ASSEMBLIES
RECOMMENDED
PHI LEB
Exg BG
Floor
hr-ft2-
F/Btu
R-3 R-3 R-3 R-22.2 R-22.2
Exg BG
Wall
hr-ft2-
F/Btu
R-3 R-3 R-3 R-18.8 R-18.8
Exg AG
Wall
hr-ft2-
F/Btu
R-5 R-5 R-5 R-24.9 R-40
Exg Roof
hr-ft2-
F/Btu
R-10 R-10 R-10 R-35.6 R-50
BG Floor
hr-ft2-
F/Btu
R-3 R-31.3 R-31.3 R-31.3 R-31.3
Thermal
Bridge
Allowance
(%
increase)
% Increase
+20 % +20 % +10 % +10 % +5 %
Volumetric
Air
Leakage
MODEL VARIANTS
Whippoorwill 12 / 53
DATATYPE CODE MIN
(+) NEW
ASSEMBLIES
(+)
WINDOWS
(+) EXG
ASSEMBLIES
RECOMMENDED
PHI LEB
Rate (n50 )
ACH@50 7 5 3 1 1
Envelope
Air
Leakage
Rate (q50 )
cfm/ft2
0.59 0.42 0.25 0.08 0 .0 8
Window U-
value
(Installed)
Btu/hr-
ft2-F
U-0.42 U-0.42 U-0.17 U-0.17 U-0 .17
Window
SHGC
-
0.6 0.6 0.4 0.4 0 .4
MODEL VARIANTS
Whippoorwill 13 / 53
Mechanical System Inputs By Variant
This table lists the various mechanical system inputs for each variant tested as part of this
investigation. Values from the recommended variant, PHI LEB, are highlighted.
DATATYPE CODE MIN
(+) NEW
ASSEMBLIES
(+)
WINDOWS
(+) EXG
ASSEMBLIES
RECOMMENDED
PHI LEB
Ventilation
System
1-Balanced
PH
ventilation
with HR
1-Balanced
PH
ventilation
with HR
1-Balanced
PH
ventilation
with HR
1-Balanced
PH
ventilation
with HR
1-
Balanced
PH
ventilatio
n with HR
Ventilation
Unit HR
Efficiency
%
20.7 % 20.7 % 20.7 % 77.6 % 77.6  %
Ventilation
Unit ER